IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE  * BEFORE THE
E/S of Greenspring Avenue, 650 ft. N

of Greenspring Valley Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
8th Election District
2nd Councilmanic Disttict * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(11041 Greenspring Avenue)
8 CASE NO. 05-097-A

Marlene & E. Dale Adkins, IIT

Petitioners *
k ok ok sk ok % sk & ok ok ok %k ok ok ok sk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject propetty, Marlene and E. Dale Adkins, III. The
administrative variance is requested for property located at 11041 Greenspring Avenue in the
Brooklandville area of Baltimore County. The administrative variance request is from Section
400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory building
(garage) to be localed in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject propetty and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany
the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on August 29, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
land contain the following highlights: None,

| Applicable Law
' Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.



“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure whuch is the
subject of the vatiance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before gtanting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a pelition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety ot general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the
information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the
requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested
variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this é_mday of September, 2004, by this Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
Countly Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory building (gatage) to be located in the
front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:



1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners ate hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is a
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

LES:raj




Zoning Commissioner

Suite 403, County Courts Building
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401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 4}0—887—3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

September 15, 2004

Mz, & Mrs E.'Dale Adkins, 111
11041 Greenspring Avenue
Lutherville, Maryland 21093

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No, 05-097-A
Property: 11041 Greenspring Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Adkins:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative vatiance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Otder.

In the event the decision rendeted is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours, '

W ey

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES:ra]
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

- e e e

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidl, Zoning Commissioner
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _11041 Greenspring Avenue
which is presently zoned __RC 2

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal ,
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto an ,

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from-Section(s) 400.1 ) BC2K, +o faerm;' an accessory olidin g

@mm::)a) +D 6{’_ /aca‘ﬁeoe i “H\-t. ‘thf 7&#*4 (h {:?U ot H\e V*e{u?}"e.tf V"eM‘-l/air '

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. 3

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. h
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonirg
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of |
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which:
IS the subject of this Petition. *

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):
‘ _ E. Dale Adkins, TII1
Name - Type or Print ype or Print
Signature i | T Signature i

Marlene A. Adkins

Address | Telephone No. Namg,- Type or Print i
Signature =

City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner: 11041 Greenspring Avenue 410~825-6462
Address Telephone No.
* Lutherville MD 21093
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:;

Name
Telephone No. Address B Telephone No.
State Zip Code City ] State " Zip Code

—
—_— e r— T R —

Ing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County
f _ _ e that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
altimare County and that the property be reposted.

'

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty

RNO. O § - 0 ?/7’/4 Re\o;lawed By },!@/0 Date g{ lO#D}f
REV 10/25/01 “ Estimated Posting Date j? {lfﬂgﬂ’-{
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Afﬁdﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms underéthe penalties of perjury to the Zonilig Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows; That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 11041 Greenspring Avénue

Address

Lutherville MD . 2 !,1!23
: City Stale p Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate pardship or practical difficulty):

1) The slope of the prﬂper@ty makes location behind the house impractical.

2) Placement of the garage in the current car park area will reduce the necessity
for tree removal. |

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) ’th:.-ltE if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

%V/WMZ Mﬂ/ d

Signature Signattre
E. Dale Adkins, III ? Marlene A. Adkins
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

e ey A ik Am bl o rwm w ko rm v Sm o wl o B e o m v Em o Em b v omm o Em mh e omv e e ool sk P ek o ok e e Ee bl rm W R DY B aE By B B o Er o e am pR e Ee e aw b am sk A s am Am e e sk W AR R Ey Ew Sk oy S ey g o am Ay b B am o am ol o R o o )

STATE OF MARYLAND, %’Y OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

'h—" i e
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 7 dayof ) 200t before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personklly appeared |

E. Dale Adking, III and Marlene A. Adkins
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily idenfified To me as such Afftant(s}.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
otary Public =

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01 SNy

e TIMORE. Ut



Alﬁdaﬁt in Silpport of Admnn strative Variance

The undefﬁlgneq hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoniﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information hersin ?iven is within the personal knowledge.of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are .
competent to testify therato in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. :

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ~ 11041 Greenspring Avenu

Address ‘ _ | .
Lutherville MD 21093
Clty _ | State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practical difficulty): |

1) The slope of the property makes location behind the house impractical.

2) Placement of the garage in the current car park area will reduce the necegsity
for tree removal. ' '

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature
E. Dale Adkins, III ” Marlene A. Adkins

Name - Type or Print Name - Type of Print

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / day of iT% ,Z@z . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persbnally appeare |

E. Dale Adkins, III and Marlene A. Adkins
e Arflant{s erein, personaily kKnown or sausiactorhy iaentified 1o me as sucn £ Hant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Nutarial Seal

B Q
/Lél IJ'LA/L/

NGtz ry =t INIC
My Commission Expires
REV 10/25/01




®
Petition for Administrative Variance
~ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 11041 Greenspring Avenue
which is presently zoned _RC &

This Petition shall be flled with the _D’epartmant of Permits and Development Manaﬂement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun't?r and which is described In the descripfion and piat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hareby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400.1, Ac 2R J,+n (oermf,t e @ c;e;.ror-7 bvildin j

(garage) to be loceted in the Front yard in liev of the reqoired rear yard.

L

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. !

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted purstiant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

8 the subject.of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
E. Dale Adkins, IIT
Nanto - Tune -
;(‘ - L

Signature | Signature
Marlene A. Adkins

Address — " Telephone No. Namazﬁfpe ;1:% ﬂ - |

——

Name - Type or Print

LS

| : s v

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: 11041 Greenspring Avenue 410-825-6462
Address o "~ Telephone No.
Lutherville MD 21093

Name - Type or Print - City | . Slas Zip Code

— Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company = - Name __ -

Address R ~ . Telephone No. Address T - Telaphone No.

City T State Zip Code City i State Zip Cade

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andlor found to be required, the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

day of ,
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted, -

5

Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore (;:uumy

CASE NO. ______05_ ”‘p? / --A- . Reviewed By \J Ny pate & [LO/OF
REV 10/25/01 | Estimated Posting Date X/29/04




TO: Zoning Appeals Board
FROM: Peter Bradley Sullivan
DATE: August 11, 2004

RE: Administrative Appeal for

11041 Greenspring Ave
Brooklandville, MD 21022

ZONING DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point on the EAST side of Greenépring Ave. a variable width right of way

at a distance of 650’ feet rfl?m Greenspring Valley Road,;
ho

Thence continuing N 56 degrees 17°15” W for 217.23 feet; N 45 degrees 43°51” W for
68.49 feet: Thence continuing N 34 degrees 45°46” I for 116.94 feet; N54 degrees
18°46” E for 69.00 feet; N 60 degrees 19°46” E for 200.00 feet; N 78 degrees 05°46” E
for 51.00 feet: |

Thence S 83 degrees 22°14” E for 47.50 feet; S 65 degrees 48°14” E for 47.50 feet; S 44
degrees 20°14” E for 47.00 feet; S 22 degrees 10°49” E for 282 feet:

Thence W 56 degrees 01°43” E for 240.93 feet:

Thence S 03 degrees 15°08” E for 404.51 feet:

Thence N 75 degrees 10°14” W for 194.89 feet; S 58 degrees 53°46” W for 203.98 feet:
Thence N 65 degrees 48°14” W for 50.94 feet; S 78 degrees 05°46” W for 54.19 feet; S
60 degrees 19°46” W for 202.26 feet; S 52 degrees 18°46” W for 71.24 feet; S 34
degrees 45°46” W for 116.81 feet.

Ending at a point on the East side of Greenspring Ave, a variable width right of way at a.
distance of 665’ feet from Greenspring Valley Road.

DS -09 7-A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: SOV E

al ¥ Petitioner/Developer: ﬁ'ﬁé{ 0S

[
——— }

Date of Hearing/Closing: ?Z 254’2({

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Davelapment Management

County Office Buflding, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen: . o

t

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
- posted conspicuously on the property located at: o .

4 ML@@@SPM ﬁw:: _

il — kb k

The sign(s) were postedon ? %ﬁfg __L + . |
*'_ (Month, Day, ?ar) T

_ Sincerely, ”

L —

A

? 1)
e .l.l:iltll:ru‘.Illl'\;.zl 1 ||I||. 1] L

L

(Signature of Sign Poster)

":='|' Ty

e
)

HRH RS i H i

Sl
-

H Tt
——

SSG Robert Black

(Print Namef |

1508 Leslie Road

(Address) f

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

" (City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

P ety o p———

(Telep lTane, Num bér}



BALTIMORE COUNTY DIARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE!_OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-| (447 l-A Address ll Ikdl @’WHSEV:*‘IE ;4'%&06_

Contact Person: \.Ig ﬂne% fﬁr{ow 3 Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planher, Please Print Your Name )
Filing Date: S ZQ—)-G( 0’_'( Posting Date: 3 {34[0‘/ Closing Date; ?{/3[ dfz

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
gr?perty on or before the posting date noted above. |t should remain there through the closing

ate.

2, DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for 5 public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail,

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or y order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

{(Detach Along Dotted Lina)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form Is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- -A Address _] |0 T¢ Gireehs grfng A?Mt__ - -
Petitioner's Name ﬁ k (g Telephone _ ]

Posting Date: ?ZQ‘QOZ Closing Date: q(! 3/0Y

Wording for Sign: _To Permit an gggﬁgrgl? AU:(JM arage) 1o be [o ated n Yhe fron y_qml
1 f Peguiye ¢ Y
—_— —

—— T e

i p—

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

FOININID DEVHE WAL



Department of Permits ”

Development Management

¢

&

Development Processing
County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 13, 2004

E. Dale Adkins, III

Mariene A. Adkins
11041 Greenspring Avenue
Lutherville, Maryland 21093

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Adkins:

RE: Case Number: 05-097-A, 11041Greenspring Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 20, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. |

Very truly yours,

w., Gl 0.0 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Ptintad on Recycled Papar

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

el



Fire Department ’

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

Janmes T Snuth, Jr, County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 August 27, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: A@iﬁ:ﬁ 30, 2004
Item No.; 091, 0%2, 09%=T100

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881

MS~1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
A
]é:’) Prinled on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 14, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: \ix’ Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
\ Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 7, 2004

Nos. 091, 092, 094, 095, 096,
0974098, 099, and 100

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jtb

cc: File

ZAC-09-07-2004-NOQ COMMENT ITEMS- 091 — 100 - 09142004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco |
FROM. John D. Oltman, Jr @ |
DATE;: September 14, 2004

SUBJECT:  Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 30, 2004

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

05-092
04-094
04-095
04-09¢

S

098
04-099
04-100

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens



¢

|

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 2, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-091 an &7
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.




o

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor Driven to Eveel
Michael S, Steele, Li. Governor ay
Administration

Marylana Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secrolary
Nell J, Pedersen, Administrator

Date: £, "2 7- >4

Ms. Kristen Matthews - RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4 & ~ T
Permits and Development Management 27 J

County Officé Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) AL

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free numbeér is _ |
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street ¢ Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com
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